352.

APPROVAL—EASEMENT IN LAND IN GILEAD TOWNSHIP, MORROW COUNTY, OHIO—COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF MORROW COUNTY.

COLUMBUS, OHIO, March 30, 1937.

HON. L. WOODDELL, Conservation Commissioner, Columbus, Ohio.

DEAR SIR: You have submitted for my examination and approval two certain grants of easement executed to the State of Ohio, being easements Numbers 524 and 530, by the County Commissioners of Morrow County, conveying to the State of Ohio, for the purposes therein stated, certain tracts of land in Gilead Township, Morrow County, Ohio.

By the above grants there is conveyed to the State of Ohio, certain lands described therein, for the sole purpose of using said lands for public fishing grounds, and to that end to improve the waters or water courses passing through and over said lands.

Upon examination of the above instruments, I find that the same have been executed and acknowledged by the grantor in the manner provided by law and am accordingly approving the same as to legality and form, as is evidenced by my approval endorsed thereon, all of which are herewith returned.

Respectfully,

HERBERT S. DUFFY,

Attorney General.

353.

APPROVAL—EASEMENT IN LAND IN WESTFIELD TOWN-SHIP, MORROW COUNTY, OHIO—FLOYD BARTLETT.

Columbus, Ohio, March 30, 1937.

Hon. L. Wooddell, Conservation Commissioner, Columbus, Ohio.

DEAR SIR: You have submitted for my examination and approval a certain grant of easement, No. 611, executed to the State of Ohio, by one Floyd Bartlett of Westfield Township, Morrow County, Ohio, conveying to the State of Ohio, for the purposes therein stated, a certain tract of land in said township and county.

By the above grant there is conveyed to the State of Ohio, certain lands described therein, for the sole purpose of using said lands for

fishing grounds and to that end to improve the waters or water courses passing through and over said lands.

Upon exemination of the above instrument, I find that the same have been executed and acknowledged by the grantor in the manner provided by law and am accordingly approving the same as to legality and form, all of which are herewith returned.

Respectfully,

HERBERT S. DUFFY,

Attorney General.

354.

APPROVAL—BONDS OF SPRINGFIELD RURAL SCHOOL DISTRICT, SUMMIT COUNTY, OHIO, \$2,100.00 (Limited).

COLUMBUS, OHIO, March 30, 1937.

Retirement Board, State Teachers Retirement System, Columbus, Ohio. Gentlemen:

RE: Bonds of Springfield Rural School Dist., Summit County, Ohio, \$2,100.00 (Limited).

I have examined the transcript of proceedings relative to the above bonds purchased by you. These bonds comprise all of an issue of deficiency bonds dated April 1, 1937, bearing interest at the rate of 4% per annum.

From this examination, in the light of the law under authority of which these bonds have been authorized, I am of the opinion that bonds issued under these proceedings constitute a valid and legal obligation of said school district.

Respectfully,

HERBERT S. DUFFY,

Attorney General.